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Single lever lavatOry Faucet (Wall-MOunted)
griFO MOnOMandO de lavabO (MOntaje en Pared) 
rObinet de lavabO à MOnOcOMMande (MOntage Mural)

Installation and Owner’s Manual
Manual de Instrucciones y del Propietario
Manuel d’installation et d’utilisation

TL380SWL

Warranty Registration and Inquiry
For product warranty registration, TOTO U.S.A. Inc. recommends online warranty registration. Please visit our 
web site http://www.totousa.com.  If you have questions regarding warranty policy or coverage, please contact 
TOTO U.S.A. Inc., Customer Service Department, 1155 Southern Road, Morrow, GA 30260 (888) 295-8134 or 
(678) 466-1300 when calling from outside of U.S.A.
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ThankS for ChooSing ToTo!
The mission of ToTo is to provide the world with healthy, hygienic and 
more comfortable lifestyles� We design every product with the balance 
of form and function as a guiding principle� Congratulations on your 
choice�

Care and CLeaning
Your new faucet is designed for years of trouble-free performance�  
Keep it looking new by cleaning it periodically with mild soap, rinse 
thoroughly with warm water and dry with a clean, soft cloth�  Do not 
use abrasive cleaners, steel wool or harsh chemicals, as these will dull 
the finish.  Failure to follow these instructions may void your warranty.

CauTion
For safe operation of the faucet, please observe the following:
operating pressure:

Minimum Pressure……..7psi [0.05MPa] (flowing pressure)
Maximum Pressure…….80psi [0.55MPa] (non-flowing pressure)

Do not reverse the hot and cold-water inlets
hot water supply temperature must not exceed 185°F [85°C]
Do not use steam for hot water supply
Do not use the product at ambient temperature below 32°F (0°C).
Do not disassemble the ceramic valve
To ensure the product maintains its specified flow rate to meet EPA
standard, always use manufacturere’s specified aerator for that faucet
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spout 1 piece

Escutcheon 1 piece

Valve Body 1 piece

o-ring Cap 1 piece

lever 
handle

1 piece

Drain 
assembly

1 piece

TooLS you WiLL need

Pipe Tape Adjustable 
Wrench

Screws and 
Hole Straps 

Strap Wrench Screwdrivers

before inSTaLLaTion
	observe all local plumbing codes
	Make sure water supply is shut off
	read these instructions carefully to ensure proper installation
	ToTo® reserves the right to update product design without notice 
	Check to make sure you have the following parts indicated below
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lever handle

o-ring cap

Ceramic 
Cartridge

handle adapter

setscrew

index cap

Cold supply 
line

hot supply 
line

Cold supply 
line

hot supply 
line

Cold supply 
line

1-1/4” 
(33mm)

1-3/4” (44mm) 
diameter

Finish Wall
inSTaLLaTion proCedure

1. valve body installation
Prior to fi nishing wall, 

secure valve body onto 
wall studs with hole straps�  
(recommended height: 18-
1/4” above deck)
Connect hot and cold supply 
line�  Test valve and inspect 
for leakage�  put on protective 
caps�
Finish wall with 1-3/4” 
(44mm) diameter hole on 
handle side and max 1-1/4” 
(33mm) diameter hole on the 
spout side�  (Use template on 
p.29)
2. handle installation
remove protective caps
insert o-ring cap onto the handle adapter 
insert lever handle, secure with small screw and apply index cap
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Drain fl ange

gasket

locknuts

apply pipe tape on 
threads

Escutcheon

spout

1-1/4" [33mm]

3. Spout installation
First insert escutcheon onto spout as shown
apply pipe tape on spout thread, install spout onto valve
push escutcheon back toward the wall

4. drain installation
	Apply pipe tape to the fl ange 
threads
	Insert fl ange and gasket into 
the drain hole
	install the gasket and locknuts 
on the drain
	insert the drain cap unit into 
the drain fl ange; rotate to lock

Drain Cap with 
lock

grid unit

gasket

Washer
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handle 
adapter

TroubLeShooTing
	if you have followed the instructions carefully and your faucet still 

does not work properly, take these corrective action steps

problem area to inspect

low Flow �

leakage 1, 4

loose handle 3, 4

Valve

Escutcheon

o-ring Cap

Valve adapter
(4. Is it properly tightened?)

Valve Cap

small screws 

handle

index Cap 

gasket
(1. Is it dirty or damaged?)

aerator
(2. Is it dirty?)D
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11

12

13

*Please sPecify finish when ordering

1. ThP4208 * index caP & seT screw*
2. ThP4209 * lever handle*
3. ThP4031 small screw & washer
4. ThP4210 sPindle
5. ThP4211 * valve caP*
6. ThP4003 valve adaPTer
7. ThP4212 carTridge
8. ThP4213 * o-ring caP & o-ring*
9. ThP4214 *  aeraTor uniT
10. ThP4215 gaskeT
11. Thu4505 * grid drain assembly*
12. 1fu4475 * grid uniT
13. ThP4216 * escuTcheon*

repLaCemenT parTS
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1. TOTO warrants its residential faucets and bathroom accessories (“Product) to be free from defects 
in materials and workmanship during normal use when properly installed and serviced, for the lifetime 
of the Product from date of purchase.  This limited warranty is extended only to the ORIGInAl 
PURCHASeR of the Product and is not transferable to any third party, including but not limited to 
any subsequent purchaser or owner of the Product.  This warranty applies only to TOTO Product 
purchased and installed in north, Central and South America.

2. TOTO’s obligations under this warranty are limited to repair, replacement or other appropriate 
adjustment, at TOTO’s option, of the Product or parts found to be defective in normal use, provided 
that such Product was properly installed, used and serviced in accordance with instructions.  TOTO 
reserves the right to make such inspections as may be necessary in order to determine the cause of 
the defect.  TOTO will not charge for labor or parts in connection with warranty repairs or replacements.  
TOTO is not responsible for the cost of removal, return and/or reinstallation of the Product.

3. This warranty does not apply to the following items:
a.	Damage	or	loss	sustained	in	a	natural	calamity	such	as	fire,	earthquake,	flood,	thunder,	electrical	

storm, etc.
b. Damage or loss resulting from any accident, unreasonable use, misuse, abuse, negligence, or 

improper care, cleaning, or maintenance of the Product.
c. Damage or loss resulting from sediments or foreign matter contained in a water system.
d. Damage or loss resulting from improper installation or from installation of the Product in a harsh 
and/or	hazardous	environment,	or	improper	removal,	repair	or	modification	of	the	Product.

e. Damage or loss resulting from electrical surges or lightning strikes or other acts which are not the 
fault	of	TOTO	or	which	the	Product	is	not	specified	to	tolerate.

f. Damage or loss resulting from normal and customary wear and tear, such as gloss reduction, 
scratching or fading over time due to use, cleaning practices or water or atmospheric conditions, 
including but not limited to, the use of bleach, alkali, acid cleaners, dry (powder) cleaners or any 
other abrasive cleaners or the use of metal or nylon scrubbers.

4. In order for this limited warranty to be valid, proof of purchase is required.  TOTO encourages warranty 
registration upon purchase to create a record of Product ownership at http://www.totousa.com.  Product 
registration is completely voluntary and failure to register will not diminish your limited warranty rights.

5. If the Product is used commercially or is installed outside of north, Central or South America, TOTO 
warrants the Product to be free from defects in materials and workmanship during normal use for 
one (1) year from the date of installation of the Product, and all other terms of this warranty shall be 
applicable except the duration of the warranty.

6. THIS WARRAnTY GIVeS YOU SPeCIFIC leGAl RIGHTS.  YOU MAY HAVe OTHeR RIGHTS 
WHICH VARY FROM STATe TO STATe, PROVInCe TO PROVInCe OR COUnTRY TO COUnTRY.

7. To obtain warranty repair service under this warranty, you must take the Product or deliver it prepaid 
to a TOTO service facility together with proof of purchase (original sales receipt) and a letter stating the 
problem, or contact a TOTO distributor or products service contractor, or write directly to TOTO U.S.A., 
InC., 1155 Southern Road, Morrow, GA 30260 (888) 295 8134 or (678) 466-1300, if outside the U.S.A.  
If, because of the size of the Product or nature of the defect, the Product cannot be returned to TOTO, 
receipt by TOTO of written notice of the defect together with proof of purchase (original sales receipt) 
shall constitute delivery.  In such case, TOTO may choose to repair the Product at the purchaser’s 
location or pay to transport the Product to a service facility.

THIS WRITTen WARRAnTY IS THe OnlY WARRAnTY MADe bY TOTO.  RePAIR, RePlACeMenT 
OR OTHeR APPROPRIATe ADJUSTMenT AS PROVIDeD UnDeR THIS WARRAnTY SHAll be 
THe exClUSIVe ReMeDY AVAIlAble TO THe ORIGInAl PURCHASeR.  TOTO SHAll nOT 
be ReSPOnSIble FOR lOSS OF THe PRODUCT OR FOR OTHeR InCIDenTAl, SPeCIAl OR 
COnSeQUenTIAl DAMAGeS OR exPenSeS InCURReD bY THe ORIGInAl PURCHASeR, OR 
FOR lAbOR OR OTHeR COSTS DUe TO InSTAllATIOn OR ReMOVAl, OR COSTS OF RePAIRS 
bY OTHeRS, OR FOR AnY OTHeR exPenSe nOT SPeCIFICAllY STATeD AbOVe.  In nO eVenT 
WIll TOTO’S ReSPOnSIbIlITY exCeeD THe PURCHASe PRICe OF THe PRODUCT.  exCePT 
TO THe exTenT PROHIbITeD bY APPlICAble lAW, AnY IMPlIeD WARRAnTIeS, InClUDInG 
THAT OF MeRCHAnTAbIlITY OR FITneSS FOR USe OR FOR A PARTICUlAR PURPOSe, ARe 
exPReSSlY DISClAIMeD.  SOMe STATeS DO nOT AllOW lIMITATIOnS On HOW lOnG 
An IMPlIeD WARRAnTY lASTS, OR THe exClUSIOn OR lIMITATIOn OF InCIDenTAl OR 
COnSeQUenTIAl DAMAGeS, SO THe AbOVe lIMITATIOn AnD exClUSIOn MAY nOT APPlY TO 
YOU.

TOTO U.S.A., INC. LIMITED LIFETIME WARRANTY
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¡graCiaS por eLegir ToTo!
la misión de ToTo es brindarle al mundo el estilo de vida más 
saludable, higiénico y confortable� Diseñamos cada producto buscando 
un balance entre belleza y funcionalidad� Felicidades por su elección� 

Cuidado y LimpieZa
su nuevo grifo está diseñado para funcionar durante años sin problemas� 
Manténgalo como nuevo: límpielo periodicamente con jabón suave, 
enjuáguelo con agua caliente y séquelo con un trapo limpio� no utilice 
limpiadores abrasivos, estropajos de aluminio ni químicos duros, ya 
que éstos podrían dañar el terminado� si usted no sigue al pie de la letra 
estas instrucciones, la garantía puede anularse�

¡preCauCiÓn!
para que el gripo funcione correctamente, siga lo que se indica a continuación:  
presión para operar:

Presión Mínima……..7psi [0.05MPa] (presión de flujo)
Presión Máxima…….80psi [0.55MPa] (presión sin flujo)

No intercambie los surtidores (fría y caliente).
la temperatura del suministro de agua caliente no debe exceder los 185°F 

[85°C]
no utilice vapor para el suministro de agua caliente�
No utilice el producto a una temperatura ambiente menor a los 32°F (0°C). 
no desarme la válvula de cerámica�
Para asegurar que el producto mantiene su caudal especificado para
cumplir la norma EPA, utilice siempre el especificado por el fabricante
igual de aireacion para que el grifo 
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surtidor 1 pieza

Escudete 1 pieza

Cuerpo de la 
válvula

1 pieza

Tapa en o 1 pieza

Manija de 
palanca

1 pieza

Montaje del 
Drenaje

1 pieza

herramienTaS Que neCeSiTa

 Cinta de 
Aislar

llave
 Inglesa

Tornillos y 
Correas del 
Orificio

Pinzas 
Ajustables

Desarmadores

anTeS de inSTaLar
	Cumpla con todos los códigos de plomería locales
	asegúrese que el suministro de agua esté cerrado  
	lea estas instrucciones detenidamente para asegurar una instalación 

adecuada
	ToTo® se reserva el derecho de actualizar el diseño del producto sin 

previo aviso 
	asegúrese de tener todas las partes que se muestran a continuación
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proCedimienTo de inSTaLaCiÓn

Manija de 
palanca

Tapa en o

Cartucho de 
Cerámica

adaptador de la 
Manija

Tornillo de fi jación

Tapa índice

línea de 
suministro 
Fría

línea de 
suministro 
caliente

1-1/4” 
(33mm)

1-3/4” (44mm) 
diámetro 

pared Terminada

1. instalación del Cuerpo de la válvula
antes de terminar la pared, 

asegure el cuerpo de la válvula 
hacia las tachuelas de la pared 
con las correas del orifi cio. 
(altura recomendada: 18-1/4” 
sobre la cubierta)
Conecte la línea de suministro 
caliente y fría� pruebe la válvula 
y revise que no haya goteos� 
ponga las tapas protectoras� 
Termine la pared con un orifi cio 
con un diámetro de 1-3/4” 
(44mm) del lado de la manija 
y un orifi cio con un diámetro 
máximo de 1-1/4” (33mm) del 
lado del surtidor� (Utilizar la 
plantilla en la p.29)
2. instalación de la manija
Quite las tapas protectoras
inserte el anillo en o dentro del adaptador de la manija
inserte la manija de palanca, asegúrela con un tornillo pequeño y 

ponga la tapa índice�
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Brida del drenaje

Junta

Contratuercas

ponga cinta de aislar 
en las roscas

Escudete

surtidor

1-1/4” [33mm]

3. instalación del Surtidor
primero, inserte el escudete dentro del surtidor como se muestra
ponga cinta de aislar en la rosca del surtidor, instale el surtidor 

dentro de la válvula
Empuje el escudete de nuevo hacia adentro de la pared 

4. instalación del drenaje 
	ponga cinta de aislar en las 
roscas de la brida 
	inserte la brida y la junta 
dentro del orifi cio del drenaje  
	instale la junta y las 
contratuercas en el drenaje 
	inserte la unidad de la tapa del 
drenaje dentro de la brida;  gire 
para cerrar

Tapa del Drenaje 
con seguro 

Unidad del 
Colador

Junta

arandela
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 PAReD 
TeRMInADA

MeZClA

CAlIenTe FRíA

ROJO AZUl

AbIeRTO

CeRRADO

nota: * indica la dimensión sugerida 

boSQueJo

D
IS

CONTIN
UED



16

Es
pa

ñ
o

l

M
ax

 1
8-

1/
4”

 [4
63

m
m

]

13-3/4” [350mm]

23-5/8” [600mm]

19-5/8” [500mm]LT380G

boSQueJo

D
IS

CONTIN
UED



1�

Espa
ñ

o
l

adaptador de 
la Manija

pregunTaS freCuenTeS
	si siguió cuidadosamente las instrucciones y aún así su grifo no 

funciona adecuadamente, siga estos pasos de acción correctiva

problema Área a inspeccionar

Flujo Débil �
goteo 1, 4
Manija Floja 3, 4

Válvula

Escudete

Tapa en o

adaptador de la Válvula
(4.¿Está bien apretado?)

Tapa de la Válvula

Manija

Tapa índice
Tornillos 
pequeños 

Junta
(1. ¿Está sucia o dañada?)

aereador
(2. ¿Está sucio?)D
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1
2

3
4

5

6
7

8

9
10

11

12

13

1. ThP4208 * TaPa índice y Tornillo de fijación
2. ThP4209 *  manija de Palanca
3. ThP4031 Tornillo Pequeño y arandela
4. ThP4210  eje
5. ThP4211 * TaPa de la válvula
6. ThP4003 adaPTador de la válvula
7. ThP4212  carTucho
8. ThP4213 * TaPa del anillo en o y anillo en o
9. ThP4214 *  unidad del aereador
10. ThP4215 junTa
11. Thu4505 * monTaje de drenaje de rejilla
12. 1fu4475 * unidad de rejilla
13. ThP4216 * escudeTe

refaCCioneS

*esPecifique el Terminado cuando haga su orden
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1. TOTO garantiza que sus grifos residenciales y accesorios de baño (“Producto”) no presentan defectos en 
sus materiales ni de fabricación durante su uso normal cuando son instalados y mantenidos adecuadamente, 
de por vida para el Producto a partir de la fecha de compra. esta garantía limitada es válida solamente para 
el COMPRADOR ORIGInAl del Producto y no es transferible a una tercera persona, incluyendo, pero sin 
limitarse a, cualquier comprador o propietario subsecuente del Producto. esta garantía aplica solamente al 
Producto TOTO comprado e instalado en América del norte, Central, y del Sur.

2. las obligaciones de TOTO bajo esta garantía se limitan a la reparación, cambio o cualquier otro ajuste, 
a petición de TOTO, del Producto o partes que resulten defectuosas en su uso normal, siempre que dicho 
Producto haya sido instalado, utilizado y mantenido de acuerdo con las instrucciones. TOTO se reserve el 
derecho de hacer tantas inspecciones como sean necesarias para determinar la causa del defecto. TOTO 
no cobrará por la mano de obra o partes relacionadas con las reparaciones o cambios garantizados. TOTO 
no es responsable por el costo de la remoción, devolución y/o reinstalación del Producto.

3. esta garantía no aplica en los siguientes casos: 
a. Daño o pérdida ocurrida en un desastre natural, tal como: incendio, sismo, inundación, relámpago, 

tormenta eléctrica, etc.
b. Daño o pérdida resultado de cualquier accidente, uso no razonable, mal uso, abuso, negligencia o 

cuidado, limpieza o mantenimiento inadecuado del Producto, incluyendo el uso de un agente limpiador 
abrasivo o el uso de cualquier otro producto de limpieza de manera inconsistente con las instrucciones 
del Producto. 

c. Daño o pérdida causada por los sedimentos o material extraña contenida en un sistema de agua. 
d. Daño o pérdida causada por una mala instalación o por la instalación del Producto en un ambiente duro 
y/o	peligroso,	o	una	remoción,	reparación	o	modificación	inadecuada	del	Producto.	

e. Daño o pérdida causada por sobrecargas eléctricas o rayos u otros actos que no sean responsabilidad de 
TOTO	o	que	el	Producto	no	esté	especificado	para	tolerar.	

f. Daño o pérdida causada por el uso normal y personalizado, tal como reducción del brillo, rayado o pérdida 
de color en el tiempo debido al uso, prácticas de limpieza o condiciones del agua o atmosféricas.

4. Para que esta garantía limitada sea válida, prueba de compra es necesaria. TOTO anima el registro de 
la garantía sobre compra para cree un archivo de la propiedad del producto en http://www.totousa.com. el 
registro del producto es totalmente voluntario y la falta a registrar no disminuirá sus derechas de garantía 
limitada.

5. Si el Si el producto es utilizado comercialmente o es instalado fuera de América del norte, Central o del 
Sur, TOTO garantiza que el producto no presenta defectos en sus materiales ni de fabricación durante su 
uso normal por un periodo de un (1) año a partir de la fecha de instalación del Producto, y todos los otros 
términos de esta garantía deberán aplicar excepto la duración de la garantía.

6. eSTA GARAnTíA le DA DeReCHOS leGAleS eSPeCíFICOS. USTeD PODRíA TeneR OTROS 
DeReCHOS QUe PUeDen VARIAR DePenDIenDO Del eSTADO O PROVInCIA en el QUe Se 
enCUenTRe.

7. Para obtener el servicio de reparación de esta garantía, debe llevar el Producto o enviarlo prepagado a 
un modulo de servicios TOTO junto con la prueba de compra (recibo de compra original) y una carta en la 
que plantee el problema, o póngase en contacto con un distribuidor TOTO o el contratista de servicio de 
los productos, o escriba directamente a TOTO U.S.A., InC., 1155 Southern Road, Morrow, GA 30260 (888) 
295 8134 o (678) 466-1300, si fuera de los e.e.U.U.  Si, debido al tamaño del producto o naturaleza del 
defecto, el Producto no puede ser devuelto a TOTO, la recepción en TOTO del aviso escrito del defecto junto 
con la prueba de compra (recibo de compra original) constituirá el envío. en tal caso, TOTO podrá escoger 
entre reparar el Producto en el domicilio del comprador o pagar el transporte del Producto a un módulo de 
servicio.

eSTA GARAnTíA eSCRITA eS lA ÚnICA GARAnTíA HeCHA POR TOTO. lA RePARACIÓn, CAMbIO U 
OTRO AJUSTe ADeCUADO, TAl COMO APAReCe en eSTA GARAnTíA, SeRÁ el ÚnICO ReMeDIO 
DISPOnIble PARA el COMPRADOR ORIGInAl. TOTO nO SeRÁ ReSPOnSAble POR lA PÉRDIDA 
Del PRODUCTO O POR CUAlQUIeR OTRO DAÑO ACCIDenTAl, eSPeCIAl O COnSeCUenTe O POR 
DAÑOS InCURRIDOS POR el COMPRADOR ORIGInAl, O POR lA MAnO De ObRA U OTROS COSTOS 
RelACIOnADOS COn lA InSTAlACIÓn O ReMOCIÓn, O COSTOS De RePARACIOneS HeCHAS POR 
OTROS, O POR CUAlQUIeR OTRO GASTO nO InDICADO De MAneRA eSPeCíFICA en lOS PÁRRAFOS 
AnTeRIOReS. en nInGÚn CASO lA ReSPOnSAbIlIDAD De TOTO exCeDeRÁ el PReCIO De COMPRA 
Del PRODUCTO. exCePTO en lA MeDIDA en QUe QUeDe PROHIbIDO POR lA leY APlICAble, 
TODA GARAnTíA IMPlíCITA, InClUYenDO AQUellAS De COMeRCIAbIlIDAD O IDOneIDAD De USO 
PARA el USO O PARA Un PROPÓSITO PARTICUlAR, eSTÁ exPReSAMenTe PROHIbIDA. AlGUnOS 
eSTADOS nO PeRMITen lAS lIMITACIOneS ACeRCA De lA DURACIÓn De UnA GARAnTíA TÁCITA, 
O lA exClUSIÓn O lIMITACIÓn De DAÑOS InCIDenTAleS O COnSeCUenTeS, POR lO QUe lA 
lIMITACIÓn e InClUSIÓn AnTeRIOReS PUeDen nO APlICAR A USTeD. 

TOTO U.S.A., INC. GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE POR VIDA
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robinetterie brute ���������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� �4
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merCi d’avoir ChoiSi ToTo!
la mission de ToTo est de fournir au monde entier des styles de vie 
sains, hygiéniques et plus confortables� Comme principe de base, nous 
concevons chaque produit avec un bon mélange de forme et de fonction� 
nous vous félicitons de votre choix�

enTreTien eT neTToyage
Votre nouveau robinet est conçu pour des années d’utilisation sans problèmes� 
Conservez son aspect de neuf en le nettoyant périodiquement avec du savon 
doux, un rinçage minutieux avec de l’eau chaude et séchez-le avec un chiffon 
propre et doux� n’utilisez pas de nettoyants abrasifs, de laines d’acier ou de 
produits chimiques corrosifs, car ceux-ci terniront la finition. Le manque à 
suivre ces instructions peut annuler votre garantie�

averTiSSemenT!
pour un fonctionnement sécuritaire du robinet, veuillez observer ce qui suit :
pression de service :
 Pression minimale…....7 psi [0,05 MPa] (pression d’écoulement)
 Pression maximale….80 psi [0,55 MPa] (pression sans écoulement)
N’inversez pas les orifices d’entrées d’eau chaude et d’eau froide
la température de l’alimentation en eau chaude ne doit pas excéder 85 °C  

[185 °F]
n’utilisez pas la vapeur d’eau pour l’alimentation en eau chaude
N’utilisez pas le produit à une température ambiante sous 0 °C (32 °F).
ne démontez pas la valve en céramique
Pour assurer le produit maintient sa specifie debit pour repondre a la norme
EPA, toujours utiliser le constructeur specifie que aerateur pour robinet
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Bec verseur 1 pièce

Écusson 1 pièce

robinetterie 1 pièce

Bouchon du 
joint torique

1 pièce

levier 1 pièce

Ensemble du 
drain 

1 pièce

ouTiLS nÉCeSSaireS

Ruban	de	téflon Clé à molette 
Vis et sangles 

à trous
Clé à sangle Tournevis

avanT L’inSTaLLaTion
	observez tous les codes locaux de plomberie
	assurez-vous que l’alimentation en eau est coupée 
	Lisez ces instructions attentivement afin d’assurer l’installation 

adéquate
	ToTo® se réserve le droit de modifier le design de son produit sans 

préavis
	assurez-vous d’avoir toutes les pièces indiquées ci-dessous
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levier

Bouchon de 
joint torique

Cartouche de 
céramique

adapteuir de 
poignée

Vis de réglage

Bouchon d’indexage

1-1/4” (33mm)

Diamètre 
1-3/4” 
(44mm) 

Mur fi ni
proCÉdureS d’inSTaLLaTion

ligne d’alimentation 
de l’eau chaude

ligne 
d’alimentation 
de l’eau froide

1. installation de la robinetterie
Avant la fi nition du mur, fi xez la 

robinetterie sur les montants du mur 
avec des courroies de trou� (taille 
recommandée : 18-1/4’’ au-dessus de 
la plate-forme)
 reliez la conduite d’alimentation 

de l’eau chaude et froide� Examinez 
la valve et l’inspectez pour déceler 
les fuites� Mettez les bouchons 
protecteurs�
Finissez le mur avec avec un trou 

de 1-3/4’’ de diamètre (44mm) sur 
le côté de la poignée et un trou 
de diamètre maximum de 1-1/4” 
(33mm) sur le côté du bec verseur.   
(utilisez le gabarit à la page 
29)  

2. installation de la poignée
retirez les bouchons protecteurs
insérez le bouchon du joint torique sur l’adapteur de la poignée 
insérez le levier, sécurisez-le avec la petite vis et appliquez le bouchon 

d’indexage
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Bride du drain

Joint 
statique

Écrous de 
blocage

Appliquez le ruban à 
tuyau sur les fi lets

Écusson

Bec verseur

1-1/4” [33mm]

3. installation du bec verseur
insérez d’abord l’écusson dans le bec verseur tel qu’illustré 
Appliquez du ruban à tuyau sur les fi lets du bec verseur, installez le 

bec verseur sur la valve
repoussez l’écusson vers le mur

4. installation du drain
	Appliquez du ruban à tuyau 
sur les fi lets de la bride
	insérez la bride et le joint 
statique dans le trou du drain
	installez le joint statique et les 
écrous de blocage sur le drain
	insérez le bouchon du drain 
dans la bride du drain; tournez 
pour verrouiller

Bouchon de 
drain avec 
verrou
grille

Joint statique

rondelle
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NPT 1/2NPT 1/2 1-3/16”
30mm

3-15/16”
100mm

50

7/8”
23mm

(2
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/1
6”

)
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8±
2m

m
)

50 5050
25

(13-3/4”)
(350mm)

1-3/16”
30mm

2-1/4” (57.8mm)
2-1/8” (54mm)

1-1/3”
(34mm)

3/
4”

(1
9.

1m
m

)

2-
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8”
 (7

2m
m

)*

1-
1/

3”
(3

5m
m

)
5-

5/
16

” 
(1

35
m

m
)

MUR FInI

TIèDe

CHAUD FROID

ROUGe bleU

OUVeRT

FeRMÉ

robineTTerie bruTe

remarque : * indique la dimension suggérée D
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M
ax

 1
8-

1/
4”

 [4
63

m
m

]

13-3/4” [350mm]

23-5/8” [600mm]

19-5/8” [500mm]LT380G

robineTTerie bruTe
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adapteur de 
poignée

dÉpannage 
	si vous avez bien suivi les instructions et que votre robinet ne fonctionne 

toujours pas correctement, effectuez les mesures correctives suivantes :

problème Zone à vérifier
Bas débit �
Fuite 1, 4
poignée désserrée 3, 4

Valve

Écusson

Bouchon de joint torique

adapteur de valve
(4. Est-il serré adéquatement?)

Bouchon de la valve
levier

petites vis 
Bouchons d’indexage 

Joint statique
(1. Est-il sale ou endommagé?)

aérateur
(2. Est-il sale?)D
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1
2

3
4

5

6
7

8

9
10

11

12

13

1. ThP4208 * bouchon d’indexage & ensemble de vis*
2. ThP4209 *  levier
3. ThP4031 PeTiTes vis & rondelle
4. ThP4210  mandrin
5. ThP4211 * bouchon de la valve*
6. ThP4003 adaPTeur de la valve
7. ThP4212  carTouche
8. ThP4213 * bouchon de joinT Torique & joinT Torique
9. ThP4214 *  uniTé d’aéraTeur
10. ThP4215 joinT sTaTique
11. Thu4505 * assemblage de la grille du drain
12. 1fu4475 * uniTé de la grille
13. ThP4216 * ecusson

piÈCeS de reChange

*veuillez indiquer la finiTion au momenT de la commande 
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1. TOTO garantit ses robinets résidentiels et accessoires de bain (« Produit ») contre tout défaut de matériau 
et de fabrication pendant l’utilisation normale, lorsqu`ils sont  correctement installés et maintenus pendant 
la durée de vie du produit à partir de la date d`achat du produit. la présente garantie limitée ne peut être 
prolongée que pour le seul ACHeTeUR D`ORIGIne de l`appareil et n`est pas transférable  à un tiers, y 
compris mais pas limité à tout acheteur ou propriétaire subséquent du produit. Cette garantie n’est applicable 
qu’aux produits achetés et installés en Amérique du nord, Centrale, et du Sud.

2. les obligations de TOTO selon les termes de cette garantie sont limitées à la réparation, remplacement ou 
autre ajustement en conséquent, au choix de TOTO, des produits ou des pièces défectueuses en service 
normal, pourvu qu’un tel produit ait été installé, utilisé et entretenu conformément aux instructions. TOTO 
se	réserve	le	droit	d`effectuer	ce	genre	de	vérifications	en	cas	de	nécessité	afin	de	déterminer	la	cause	du	
défaut. TOTO ne facturera pas les interventions ou les pièces relatives à la réparation et au remplacement 
sous garantie. TOTO n`est pas responsable du coût de désinstallation, de renvoi et/ou de réinstallation de 
l`appareil.

3. la garantie ne s`applique pas dans les cas suivants:
a. Dommage ou perte suite à une cause naturelle telle que incendie, tremblement de terre, inondation, 

tonnerre, orage etc.
b. Dommage ou perte causé par tout accident, utilisation non adaptée, abus, négligence ou mauvais 

traitement, nettoyage ou entretien de l`appareil, y compris l`utilisation d`agent abrasif ou l`utilisation 
d`autres produits de nettoyage de façon incompatible aux instructions de l`appareil.

c. Dommage ou perte causé par des sédiments ou tout autre corps étranger contenus dans un réseau 
d`alimentation en eau. 

d. Dommage ou perte suite à une mauvaise installation ou à l`installation de l`appareil dans un environnement 
rude	et/ou	dangereux	ou	une	mauvaise	désinstallation,	réparation	ou	modification	de	l`appareil.

e. Dommage ou perte suite à des surtensions, foudres ou tous autres actes qui ne sont pas la responsabilité 
de TOTO, ou actes stipulés non supportables par le produit.

f. .Dommage ou perte résultant d`une usure normale et habituelle, telle que la diminution du lustre, grattage 
ou décoloration avec le temps, habitude de nettoyage,  l`eau, ou des conditions atmosphériques.

4. Pour que la garantie limitée soit valable, la preuve d’achat est exigée.  TOTO vous encourage à enregistrer 
votre produit après l’achat pour créer un record du propriété, cela peut être fait au site http://www.totousa.
com. l’enregistrement du produit est complètement volontaire et à défaut de l’enregistrement ne va pas 
limiter votre droit au garantie limitée.

5. Si le produit est utilisé dans un but commercial ou installé en dehors de l`Amérique du nord, Centrale ou du 
Sud, TOTO garantit que le produit est exempt de tous défauts matériels et de fabrication pour une utilisation 
normale pendant une durée de an (1) à partir de la date d`installation du produit, en plus de respecter tous 
les autres termes sauf la durée de cette garantie.

6. CeTTe GARAnTIe DOnne DeS DROITS SPÉCIFIQUeS. Il eST POSSIble QUe l’ACHeTeUR AIT 
D’AUTReS DROITS QUI VARIenT DUn ÉTAT A Un AUTRe OU D’Une PROVInCe À l’AUTRe.

7. Pour obtenir une réparation selon les termes de cette garantie, l’acheteur doit livrer le produit dans un centre 
de réparation de TOTO port payé avec preuve d’achat (reçu de caisse original), et une lettre expliquant 
le problème, ou contacter un distributeur de TOTO ou un entrepreneur de réparation du produit ou écrire 
directement à TOTO U.S.A., InC.,  Southern Road, Morrow, Géorgie 30260, (888) 295-8134 ou appelé (678) 
466-1300, si en dehors de l’etat Unis. Si, à cause de la taille du produit ou de la nature du défaut, il n’est pas 
possible de renvoyer le produit à TOTO, la réception par TOTO d’un avis écrit du défaut avec preuve d’achat 
(reçu de caisse original) constitue livraison. Dans un tel cas, TOTO peut choisir de réparer le produit chez 
l’acheteur ou de payer le transport du produit à un centre de réparation.

CeTTe GARAnTIe ÉCRITe eST lA SeUle GARAnTIe FAITe PAR TOTO®. lA RÉPARATIOn, le 
ReMPlACeMenT OU TOUT AUTRe AJUSTeMenT APPROPRIÉ SelOn leS TeRMeS De CeTTe 
GARAnTIe eST le SeUl ReCOURS De l’ACHeTeUR InITIAl. TOTO n’eST PAS ReSPOnSAble De 
lA PeRTe DU PRODUIT OU De TOUT AUTRe DOMMAGe InDIReCT, SPÉCIAl OU SeCOnDAIRe OU 
DeS DÉPenSeS enCOURUeS PAR l’ACHeTeUR InITIAl nI De lA MAIn-D’OeUVRe OU AUTReS 
FRAIS ASSOCIÉS À l’InSTAllATIOn OU lA MAnIPUlATIOn, OU leS FRAIS De RÉPARATIOn PAR 
DeS TIeRS, nI POUR TOUS AUTReS FRAIS PAS SPÉCIFIQUeMenT MenTIOnnÉS. en AUCUn CAS, 
lA ReSPOnSAbIlITÉ De TOTO ne PeUT DÉPASSeR le PRIx D’ACHAT DU PRODUIT. SAUF QUAnD 
InTeRDITe PAR Une lOI APPlICAble, TOUTe GARAnTIe SOUS-enTenDUe, Y COMPRIS Celle De 
VenDAbIlITÉ OU D’APPlICATIOn POUR Un USAGe PARTICUlIeR, eST exPReSSÉMenT ReJeTÉ. 
CeRTAIneS PAYS ne PeRMeTTenT PAS lA lIMITATIOn De lA lOnGUeUR D’Une GARAnTIe SOUS-
enTenDUe, OU l’exClUSIOn OU lA lIMITATIOn DeS DOMMAGeS InDIReCTS OU SeCOnDAIReS, Il 
eST DOnC POSSIble QUe CeTTe lIMITATIOn eT exClUSIOn ne S’APPlIQUe PAS À VOTRe CAS.

TOTO U.S.A., INC. GARANTIE LIMITÉE À VIE
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ToTo® u.S.a., inc�  1155 southern road, Morrow, georgia 30�60
Tel: 888-�95-8134    Fax: 800-699-4889

www�totousa�com

Warranty Registration and Inquiry
For product warranty registration, TOTO U.S.A. Inc. recommends online warranty registration. Please visit our web 
site http://www.totousa.com.  If you have questions regarding warranty policy or coverage, please contact TOTO 
U.S.A. Inc., Customer Service Department, 1155 Southern Road, Morrow, GA 30260 (888) 295-8134 or (678) 466-
1300 when calling from outside of U.S.A.
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